

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-25-2018

Verity v. USA Today Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45530

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Verity v. USA Today Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45530" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7257.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7257

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JAMES VERITY and SARAHNA VERITY,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

USA TODAY, a division of Gannett Satellite
Information Network, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company; KTVB, a division of King
Broadcasting Company a Washington
corporation; KGW, a division of Sander
Operating Co. III, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company; TAMI TREMBLAY, an
individual; STEPHEN REILLY, an individual;
and JOHN / JANE DOES,

Defendants/Appellants.

Supreme Court Docket No. 45530-2017
Ada County No. CVOC-2016-6185

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

USA TODAY, KTVB, KGW, TAMI TREMBLAY and STEPHEN REILLY

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Ada,
Honorable Melissa Moody, District Judge, Presiding

Debora K. Kristensen
Kersti H. Kennedy
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 West Bannock Street
Boise, ID 83701-2720
*Counsel for Appellants USA Today, KTVB,
KGW, Tami Tremblay and Stephen Reilly*

Charles A. Brown
Attorney at Law
324 Main Street
Lewiston, ID 83501
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Ronald R. Shepherd
SHEP LAW GROUP
1990 North Meridian Road
Meridian, ID 83642
*Counsel for Respondents James Verity an
Sarahna Verity*

Lee Levine
Alia Smith
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street Northwest, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	Nature of the Case.....	1
B.	Statement of Facts.....	2
C.	Course of Proceedings.	16
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	20
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
IV.	ARGUMENT	21
A.	As a Public School Teacher and Coach With Access to Children in Vulnerable Situations, Mr. Verity Should be Considered a Public Official, Requiring Him to Prove That Each Appellant Acted With Actual Malice.....	21
B.	Idaho has Long Held That True Statements are Absolutely Privileged, and Not Actionable in Any Form.	25
C.	This Court Should Not Recognize a Claim for Defamation by Implication, and Thereby Deviate From its Longstanding Precedent Holding That True Statements Are Not Actionable.	27
D.	If the Tort of Defamation by Implication Exists in Idaho, its Elements and Standard of Proof Must be Consistent With Heightened Constitutional Standards. Mr. Verity Cannot Meet This Heightened Standard.	33
1.	Mr. Verity Must Show, as a Threshold Matter, That the Publications are Reasonably Capable of Sustaining the Alleged Defamatory Implications.	34
a.	The publications are not reasonably capable of sustaining the implication that Mr. Verity committed a crime by having sex with a minor, and nothing on the face of the publications endorses this view.	36
b.	Mr. Verity likewise cannot meet the threshold determination regarding the allegedly defamatory implication that he deceived Idaho officials by hiding his past conduct.	37
c.	Mr. Verity likewise cannot meet the threshold determination regarding the allegedly defamatory implication that he is a danger to female students.	38
2.	Mr. Verity Must Show That the Appellants Actually Intended to Defame Him.....	40
3.	Defamation by Implication Claims Cannot be Based on Implied Opinions, Ideas, Feelings or Other Vague Impressions.....	41
E.	Appellants are Entitled to an Award of Their Reasonable Attorney’s Fees and Costs on Appeal Pursuant to Idaho Code § 12-121 Because Respondent’s Claims Were Brought Without Basis in Law or Fact.	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aardema v. U.S. Dairy Sys., Inc., 147 Idaho 785, 215 P.3d 505 (2009) 20

Am. Semiconductor, Inc. v. Sage Silicon Sols., LLC, 162 Idaho 119, 395 P.3d 338 (2017)..... 44

Auvil v. CBS “60 Minutes,” 67 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 1995) 42

Baker v. Burlington, 99 Idaho 688, 587 P.2d 829 (1978)..... 26

Balderson v. Balderson, 127 Idaho 48, 896 P.2d 956 (1995)..... 44

Basarich v. Rodeghero, 321 N.E.2d 739 (Ill. App. Ct. 1974)..... 23

Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 33, 35

Cibenko v. Worth Publishers, Inc., 510 F. Supp. 761 (D.N.J. 1981)..... 30

Cristo Viene Pentecostal Church v. Paz, 144 Idaho 304, 160 P.3d 743 (2007)..... 21

Diesen v. Hessberg, 455 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. 1990)..... 31

Dodds v. American Broadcasting Co., 145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998) 34, 40, 42, 43

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U.S. 749, 105 Sup. Ct. 2939, 86 L.Ed.2d 593 (1985)..... 27

Elliott v. Murdock, 161 Idaho 281, 385 P.3d 459 (2016) 25, 42, 43

Elstrom v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 270, 533 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995) 23

Fuquay v. Low, 162 Idaho 373, 397 P.3d 1132 (2017)..... 44

Garrison v. State of La., 379 U.S. 64, 85 Sup. Ct. 209 (1964)..... 25, 40

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323, 94 Sup. Ct. 2997 (1974) 41, 42

Green v. CBS Inc., 286 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2002) 31

Hemingway v. Fritz, 96 Idaho 364, 529 P.2d 264 (1974)..... 26

Holbrook v. Chase, 12 Media L. Rep. 1732 (Idaho 4th Dist. 1985)..... 26

Hoskins v. Howard, 132 Idaho 311, 971 P.2d 1135 (1998)..... 26

Hustler Magazine Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46, 108 Sup. Ct. 876 (1988)..... 27

Idaho State Bar v. Topp, 129 Idaho 414, 925 P.2d 1113 (1996) 43

In re Contempt of Wright, 108 Idaho 418, 700 P.2d 40 (1985) 27

Indian Springs LLC v. Indian Springs Land Inv., 147 Idaho 737, 215 P.3d 457 (2009) 21

Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc., 759 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 32

Johnston v. Corinthian TV Corp., 583 P.2d 1101 (Okla. 1978) 23

Kapiloff v. Dunn, 343 A.2d 251 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1975) 23

Kavanagh v. Zwilling, 578 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 35

Kelley v. Bonney, 606 A.2d 693 (Conn. 1992) 23

Lewis v. Time Inc., 710 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1983) 30

Locricchio v. Evening News Ass’n, 476 N.W.2d 112 (Mich. 1991) 33

Lorain Journal Co. v. Milkovich, 474 U.S. 953, 106 Sup. Ct. 322 (1985)..... 22, 23, 42

McPheters v. Maile, 138 Idaho 391, 64 P.3d 317 (2003) 39

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241, 94 Sup. Ct. 2831 (1974)..... 32, 33

Mihalik v. Duprey, 417 N.E.2d 1238 (Mass. App. Ct. 1981) 31, 42

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415, 83 Sup. Ct., 328 (1963)..... 41

NBC Subsidiary (KCNC-TV), Inc. v. Living Will Ctr., 879 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1994)..... 32

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710 (1964)..... 21, 22, 25, 27, 41

Newton v. NBC, Inc., 930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 32, 40

Nichols v. Moore, 477 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 40

<i>Peter Scalamandre & Sons, Inc. v. Kaufman</i> , 113 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Peterson v. Idaho First Nat'l Bank</i> , 83 Idaho 578, 367 P.2d 284 (1961)	26
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767, 106 Sup. Ct. 1558 (1986)	26
<i>Pierce v. Capital Cities Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 576 F.2d 495 (3d Cir. 1978)	30
<i>Pioneer Irr. Dist. v. City of Caldwell</i> , 153 Idaho 593, 288 P.3d 810 (2011).....	20
<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , 620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....	42, 43
<i>Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Regan v. Owen</i> , 413 P.3d 759 (Idaho 2018)	21
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369, 366 N.E.2d 1299 (1977).....	39
<i>Rinsley v. Brandt</i> , 700 F.2d 1304 (10th Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75, 86 Sup. Ct. 669 (1966)	22, 23, 24
<i>Saenz v. Playboy Enter., Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Schaefer v. Lynch</i> , 406 So.2d 185 (La. 1981).....	31
<i>Schmalenberg v. Tacoma News, Inc.</i> , 943 P.2d 350 (Wash. App. 1997)	42
<i>Sewell v. Brookbank</i> , 581 P.2d 267 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978)	23
<i>Sisley v. Seattle Pub. Sch.</i> , 321 P.3d 276 (Wash. App. 2014)	30
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443, 131 Sup. Ct. 1207 (2011)	26
<i>Steele v. Spokesman Review</i> , 138 Idaho 249, 61 P.3d 606 (2002).....	26
<i>Strada v. Connecticut Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 477 A.2d 1005 (Conn. 1984).....	30
<i>UTV of San Antonio, Inc. v. Ardmore, Inc.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. App. 2002)	32
<i>Van v. Portneuf Med. Ctr.</i> , 147 Idaho 552, 212 P.3d 982 (2009).....	21
<i>Webb v. Virginian-Pilot</i> , 752 S.E.2d 808 (Va. 2014)	35
<i>Westby v. Schaefer</i> , 157 Idaho 616, 338 P.3d 1220 (2014)	20
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	29, 35, 37
<i>Wiemer v. Rankin</i> , 117 Idaho 566, 790 P.2d 347 (1990)	28, 33, 43
<i>Winn v. Frasher</i> , 116 Idaho 500, 777 P.2d 722 (1989)	20, 21
<i>Woods v. Evansville Press Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 480 (7th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Worrell-Payne v. Gannett Co. Inc.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Idaho 2000) ..	29, 33, 34, 40, 42, 43
<i>Wyoming Corp. Servs. v. CNBC, LLC</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (D. Wyo. 2014)	35
Statutes	
Idaho Code § 12-121.....	20, 44
Idaho Code § 6-710.....	19, 33
Idaho Code § 6-713.....	19, 33
Other Authorities	
Idaho Constitution.....	27, 44
United States Constitution, First Amendment	21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 40, 41, 44
Rules	
I.A.R. 12.....	19, 20
I.R.C.P. 54.....	44
